LOCAL LAW NO. 1-16 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING ASSISTANCE TO THE COUNTY OF CHAUTAUQUA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua as follows:

Section 1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this local law is to authorize the County of Chautauqua to assist the County of Chautauqua Industrial Development Agency (CCIDA) in undertaking economic development programs and projects. It is the intent of this local law to support CCIDA's economic development initiatives to actively promote, attract, encourage and develop industry and commerce in order to enhance the safety, health, and well-being of County residents and property. The authorization set forth in this local law shall be in addition to and in furtherance of the policies, purposes, powers, and duties set forth in Article 6 of the Chautauqua County Administrative Code, Article 18-A of the New York General Municipal Law, or other applicable law.

Section 2. <u>Authorization</u>. The County of Chautauqua is hereby authorized to assist CCIDA in undertaking economic development programs and projects, including, but not limited to, the acquisition of sites as part of economic development projects. Such assistance may be in the form of grants, loans, or in-kind services. Within amounts appropriated by the County Legislature, the County Executive is authorized and empowered to enter into agreements with CCIDA to provide such grants, loans, or in-kind services.

Section 3. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provisions or part of this local law shall for any reason be adjudged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder of the local law.

Section 4. <u>Effective Date</u>. This local law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Mailed: 1/15/16 Adopted by Legislature: 1/27/16 Public Hearing by County Executive: 2/8/16 Mailed to State: 2/12/16